

No. 08-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY BEARD,
Petitioner

v.

FRANCIS HANNON,
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

JOHN G. KNORR, III
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section

CLAUDIA M. TESORO
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Office of Attorney General
21 S. 12th Street, 3rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 560-2908

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. This Case Presents An Important And Recurring Issue Which The Court Has Not, But Should, Resolve.....	10
II. The Decision Of The Court Of Appeals Is Contrary To Decisions Of This Court.	12
A. Concern for States’ sovereign interests is a recurring theme in the Court’s personal jurisdiction jurisprudence.....	13
B. Giving due consideration to the “quality and nature” of a defendant’s activity, particularly non-commercial activity, is essential under Kulko.	15
III. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With The Decisions Of The Other Circuits That Have Addressed This Issue.	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bedell v. Angelone,
No. 2:01CV780, 2003 WL 24054709
(E.D. Va. Oct. 3, 2003), aff'd, 87 Fed. Appx. 323
(4th Cir. 2004) (per curiam)7

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985)16

City of Virginia Beach,
Virginia v. Roanoke River Basin Ass'n,
776 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1985)19

Cook v. Maloney,
2007 WL 1858672 (D. Mass. June 26, 2007)1

Crawford-El v. Britton,
523 U.S. 574 (1998)11

Dial Up Services, Inc. v. State of Oregon,
No. 07-00423, 2007 WL 4200756
(D. Ariz. Nov. 27, 2007)20

Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005), cert. denied,
127 S.Ct. 379 (2006)21

Hannon v. Beard,
No. 03-7145, 2005 WL 18052 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 4,
2005), aff'g No. 02-1779 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2003) 20

Hannon v. Beard, 524 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2008).....	1
Hannon v. Maloney, 242 Fed. Appx. 712 (1st Cir. 2007)	5
Hannon v. Terra, No. 94-2845, 1995 WL 129219 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 1986).....	4
Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	13
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	15
International Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	13
Kinslow v. Pullara, ---F.3d---, No. 07-2956, 2008 WL 3519882 (7th Cir. Aug. 14, 2008).....	17
Kulko v. Superior Court, 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	15, 16, 19
Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
Leroy v. Great W. United Corp., 443 U.S. 173 (1979)	9

Mich. Coalition of Radioactive Material Users v. Griepentrog, 954 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1992)	19
Olim v. Wakinekona, 461 U.S. 238 (1983)	10
Pennington Seed, Inc. v. Produce Exchange No. 299, 457 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	20
Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	13
PTI, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc., 100 F. Supp.2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	20
Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Antt, 528 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. filed, No. 08-109 (Aug. 12, 2008).....	12, 18
Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski, 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. filed, No. 07-1387 (May 5, 2008)	11-12, 18, 19
Trujillo v. Williams, 465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006)	11, 17, 18
United States v. Ferrara, 54 F.3d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	12, 13, 14
Ziegler v. Indian River County, 64 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1995)	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V.....	1
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 1	1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 125 App., § 2-1	2, 4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 223A, § 3(a).....	5
Pa. Stat. Ann., tit. 61, § 1061.....	2
Pa. Stat. Ann., tit. 61, § 1062.....	2, 4
Pa. Stat. Ann., tit. 61, § 1063.....	2
Pa. Stat. Ann., tit. 71, § 66.....	3
Pa. Stat. Ann., tit. 71, § 67.1(d)(1).....	3
Pa. Stat. Ann., tit. 71, § 310-1	3

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 12.6	ii
Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(b)	5

Other Authorities

- Tracy O. Appleton, *The Line Between Liberty and Union: Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over Officials From Other States*, 107 COLUM. L. REV. 1944 (2007).....14
- NATIONAL CENTER FOR INTERSTATE COMPACTS, *Interstate Compact Database* (available at <http://www.csg.org/programs/ncic/database/search.aspx>) (visited Aug. 28, 2008).....2
- PA. DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS, *Monthly Population Report* (July 2008), available at http://www.cor.state.pa.us/portal/lib/portal/monthly_population.pdf (visited Aug. 20, 2008)3
- PA. OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION, *2008 Governor’s Annual Work Force Report* (Table 4) (available at <http://www.workforcereport.state.pa.us>) (visited Aug. 20, 2008)3
- U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CORRECTIONS, *Interstate Transfer of Prison Inmates in the United States* (February 2006), available at <http://ncic.org/download/pdf/library/021242.pdf> (visited Aug. 28, 2008)10
